
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: DN/A-22:83 
 
APPLICANTS: Agent Vicano Development – Y. Yawson 
    Owner BMAN Holdings Inc. 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 44 Head St., Dundas  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended       
 
ZONING: M6 Light Industrial district       
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a one storey westerly addition to the 

existing industrial building as per Site Plan Application SPA-21-060 
and to recognize existing parking conditions notwithstanding that;  

 
1. A minimum landscaping area of 0.0m shall be permitted abutting the existing eight 
(8) parking located along the Head Street lot line instead of the minimum required 6.0m 
wide landscaped area abutting a street. 
    
2. The existing eight (8) parking spaces located along the Head Street lot line shall be 
permitted to maintain a minimum setback of 0.0m from the street line instead of the 
minimum 3.0m setback required.  
 
3. No planting strip shall be required between a street line and the proposed 
seventeen (17) parking spaces and no planting strip shall be required between the existing 
eight (8) parking spaces along the Head Street lot line whereas the zoning By-law requires 
that a minimum 3.0m wide planting strip is maintained between parking spaces and a 
street line.  
 
Note: This development is subject to Site Plan Application SPA-21-060. 
 
The proposal is to establish a warehouse facility. The zoning By-law requires a minimum 
of eight (8) parking spaces to be maintained on-site for the proposed warehouse facility.  
The proposal will also create an additional seventeen (17) parking spaces for a total of 
twenty-five (25) on-site parking spaces. 
 
The applicant requested variances to recognize the eight (8) off-site parking spaces 
located on the MacNab Street Road allowance. However, please note that parking spaces 
located on the Road Allowance cannot be recognized for zoning compliance purposes. 
Therefore, the requested variances are not applicable.  
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This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 28th, 2022 
3:35 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: April 12th, 2022. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 





KEY PLAN

NOTES

1. ALL WORKS INVOLVED IN THE CONSTRUCTION, RELOCATION AND REPAIR OF
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

2. FIRE ROUTE SIGNS AND 3-WAY FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT AND AT THE EXPENSE OF THE OWNER.

3. MAIN DRIVEWAY DIMENSIONS AT THE PROPERTY LINE BOUNDARIES ARE PLUS OR
MINUS 7.5m UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

4. ALL DRIVEWAYS FROM THE PROPERTY LINES FOR THE FIRST 7.5m SHALL BE WITHIN
5% MINIMUM GRADE, THEREAFTER, ALL DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE WITHIN 10% MAXIMUM
GRADE.

5. THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OWNERS BONDED CONTRACTOR
FROM THE REQUIREMENTS TO OBTAIN THE VARIOUS PERMITS / APPROVALS NORMALLY
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE A CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO
THE FOLLOWING; ROAD CUT PERMITS, SEWER PERMITS, APPROACH APPROVAL
PERMITS, RELOCATION OF SERVICES, COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT, ENCROACHMENT
AGREEMENTS (IF REQUIRED), BUILDING PERMITS

6. ABANDONED ACCESSES MUST BE REMOVED AND THE CURB AND BOULVARD RESTORED
WITH SOD AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE TRAFFIC
ENGINEERING SECTION, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

7. FOR VISABILITY TRIANGLES AT THE VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS, THE FOLLOWING NOT
TO BE PROVIDED "5.0 METERS BY 5.0 METER VISABILITY TRIANGLES IN WHICH THE
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF ANY OBJECTS OR MATURE VEGETATION IS NOT TO EXCEED A
HEIGHT OG 0.70 METERS ABOVE THE CORRESPONDING PERPENDICULAR CENTERLINE
ELEVATION OF THE ADJACENT STREET

8. THIS PROPERTY IS INELEGIBAE FOR MUNICIPAL COLLECTION OF GARBAGE RECYCLABLE
MATERIAL AND LEAF AND YARD WASTE THROUGH THE CITY OF HAMILTON.  WASTE
WILL BE MANAGED THROUGH A PRIVATE COMPLAY.

9. PROPOSED SIGNAGE SHALL BE CONFIRMED TO THE CITY'S SIGN AND OTHER DEVICES
BY-LAW NO. 10-197.

10. ALL FENCES MUST COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF HAMILTON FENCE BY-LAW NO 10-142
11. LIGHTING MUST BE DIRECTED ON SITE AND MUST NOT SPILL OVER TO ADJACENT

PROPERTIES OR STREETS.
12. ALL TOPOGRAPHIC & SERVICE INFORMATION COMPILED FROM SURVEY DATA

COMPLETED BY SANDS SURVEYING AND DRAFTING.
13. THE POSITION & SIZE OF POLE LINES, CONDUITS, WATERMAINS, SEWERS & OTHER

UNDERGROUND & ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES & STRUCTURES ARE NOT NECESSARILY
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, AND WHERE SHOWN, THE ACCURACY OF THE POSITION &
SIZE OF SUCH UTILITIES & STRUCTURES IS NOT GUARANTEED.  BEFORE COMMENCING
WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF OF THE EXACT LOCATION OF
ALL SUCH UTILITIES & STRUCTURES & SHALL ASSUME ALL LIABILITY FROM DAMAGE TO
SAME.

14. GARBAGE TO BE STORED INTERNALLY.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF ANTECH DESIGN AND
ENGINEERING GROUP.  ANY REPRODUCTION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE

EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ANTECH DESIGN AND ENGINEERING GROUP IS PROHIBITED.

ANTECH DESIGN & ENGINEERING GROUP
Engineers and Urban Planners

25 King Street, Brantford, ON. N3T 3C4
www.antechdesign.com
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UNDERTAKING

I, (WE)________________________________, THE OWNER(S) OF THE LAND, HEREBY
UNDERTAKE AND AGREE WITHOUT RESERVATION,

(A) TO COMPLY WITH ALL THE CONTENT OF THIS PLAN AND DRAWING AND NOT TO VARY
THEREFROM;

(B) TO PERFORM THE FACILITIES, WORKS OR MATTERS MENTIONED IN SECTION 41(7)(A)
OF THE PLANNING ACT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN AND DRAWING(S) IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CONDITION OF APPROVAL AS SET OUT IN THE LETTER OF APPROVAL
DATED ______________________________________, 2021.

(C) TO MAINTAIN TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY AND AT MY (OUR) SOLE RISK AND
EXPENSE, ALL OF THE FACILITIES, WORKS OR MATTERS MENTIONED IN SECTION
41(7)(B) OF THE SAID ACT, SHOWN IN THIS PLAN AND DRAWING INCLUDING
REMOVAL OF SNOW FROM ACCESS RAMPS AND DRIVEWAYS, PARKING AND LOADING
AREAS AND WALKWAYS; AND;

(D) IN THE EVENT THAT THE OWNER DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE PLAN
DATED___________________________________, 2021, THE OWNER AGREES THAT
THE CITY MAY ENTER THE LAND AND DO THE REQUIRED WORKS, AND FURTHER THE
OWNER AUTHORIZES THE CITY TO USE THE SECURITY FILED TO OBTAIN COMPLIANCE
WITH THIS PLAN

(E) THE OWNER AGREES TO AFFIX THE PHYSICAL MUNICIPAL NUMBER TO THE BUILDING
IN A MANNER THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET

DATES THIS _______________________ DAY OF ________________2021

__________ ______________       ______________________________
WITNESS (SIGNATURE) OWNER(S) (SIGNATURE) (SEAL)

__________ _____________       ________________________________
WITNESS (PRINT) OWNER (PRINT)

__________ __________________
ADDRESS OF WITNESS

SITE STATISTICS

MINIMUM LOT AREA 4000m2 4032.9m² 4033m²

MINIMUM YARD ABUTTING A STREET 3.0m2 3.0m² 3.04m²

MAXIMUM LOT WIDTH 45.0m 36.6m 36.6m

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT N/A 10.0m 11.0m

GROSS FLOOR AREA FOR OFFICE USE MAX. 3000m2 N/A N/A

GROSS FLOOR AREA FOR INDUSTRIAL ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 10,000m2 253.0m² 253.0m²

MINIMUM LANDSCAPED AREA ABUTTING A STREET 3.0m - 3.0m

MINIMUM PLANTING AREA STRIP ABUTTING A STREET 3.0m - 3.0m

OUTDOOR STORAGE SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN A FRONT YARD NOT PERMITTED NOT PERMITTED NONE PROPOSED

MAXIMUM OUTDOOR STORAGE 85% OF LOT AREA 23,318m2 NONE PROPOSED

MAXIMUM ACCESSORY RETAIL 25% OF GFA OR 500m2 - NONE PROPOSED

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM SETBACK TO A STREET LINE 3.0m 0.0m 0.0m

MINIMUM PLANTING STRIP ABUTTING A STREET LINE 3.0m 0.0m 0.0m

MINIMUM PARKING STALL SIZE 2.8m X 5.8m 2.8m X 5.8m 2.8m X 5.8m

MINIMUM BARRIER FREE STALL SIZE 4.4m X 5.8m NIL 4.4m X 5.8m

WAREHOUSE (2,243.8m2) 1 SPACE/200 = 12 SPACES 1303.4/200 = 7 23 SPACES

ACCESSORY OFFICE (253m2) 1 SPACE / 30m2 = 9 SPACES 9 SPACES 9 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING 21 SPACES 16 SPACES 33 SPACES

BARRIER FREE PARKING MINIMUM 1 SPACE 0 1 SPACE

LOADING SPACE FACILITIES

LOCATION IN FRONT YARD NOT PERMITTED NOT PROPOSED NOT PROPOSED

DEVELOPMENT DETAILS LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (M6) ZONE LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (M6) ZONE LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (M6) ZONE

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

2021-09-07
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GENERAL CONTRACTORS         CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS       PROPERTY DEVELOPERS       DESIGN / BUILDERS     
  

225 Paris Road    Brantford ON      N3R 1J2      Tel: (519) 759-4120    Fax:  (519) 759-6911   vicano.com 

March 14, 2022 VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 

 
 Ms. Jamila Sheffield, ACST  
Secretary Treasurer-Committee of Adjustment  
City of Hamilton  
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor 

Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5  

  

Re:                44 Head Street, Dundas (SPA-21-060) Minor Variance Application  

  

Dear Ms. Sheffield:  

On behalf of our Client Bman Holdings Inc., we are pleased to submit a Minor Variance 
application for the above noted development. 
 
 This application seeks permission for the following variances:  
 

1. To permit a minimum Landscaped Area of 0.0m abutting the existing parking 
areas, whereas the bylaw requires 6.0m of landscaped area be maintained 
abutting a street [Section 9.6.3 (k)]; 

 
2. Remove the requirement that parking spaces shall be located on the same lot as the 

use requiring the parking [Section 5.1 (a)(i)]; 
 

3. To permit a setback of 0.0m for the existing parking spaces, whereas the zoning by-law 
requires that parking spaces and aisles shall not be located within 3.0m of a street line 
[Section 5.1 (a)(v)(a)]; 

 
4. Remove the requirement that a 3.0m wide planting strip be provided and permanently 

maintained between the street line and any parking spaces and drive aisles [Section 5.1 
(a)(v)(b)];  

 
5. To permit a minimum parking space size of 2.80m x 3.0m, whereas the by-law requires 

a minimum parking space size 2.8m x 5.8m requirement for the existing spaces [Section 
5.2(b)(i)]; 

 
6. Remove the requirement for an adequate means of ingress and egress for existing 

parking spaces. [Section 5.2(c)] 

 
As part of the ongoing site plan review process, it has been identified that there are 
several zoning deficiencies relating to the existing parking spaces located along the 
south and east properties lines of the subject lands. City staff have requested that the 
applicant submit this minor variance application to address these concerns. The 
existing spaces are partially within the right-of-way and do not meet the city’s landscape 
area and planting strip requirements. These spaces have existed for over 30 years and 
were installed at a time when the current regulations were not in effect. All other 
aspects of the proposed building expansion included in the current site plan application 



 

 

GENERAL CONTRACTORS         CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS       PROPERTY DEVELOPERS       DESIGN / BUILDERS     
  

225 Paris Road    Brantford ON      N3R 1J2      Tel: (519) 759-4120    Fax:  (519) 759-6911   vicano.com 

(SPA-21-060) comply with Zoning By-law 05-200 and the City of Hamilton’s current site 
plan regulations.  
 
 In support of the application please find enclosed the following information:  
 

•  One (1) copy of the Minor Variance application form;  

•  One (1) copy of the Landscape Plan and Site Plan drawings; ; and,   

•  One (1) cheque in the amount of $3,465.  

  
 
Should you require any additional information please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned.  
Yours truly,  

  

 

Yaw Yawson 

Development Planning Technician  

 

cc:         Tom Vejvalka, Bman Holdings Inc.       

             Peter Vicano, Vicano Construction Limited  

 
































